the gold standard.

Discussion
The present study offers two major findings: 1) perfor-
mance of the HemoCue 201+ using venous blood in

Figure 4. Concordance analysis of HemoCue 201+ performance in children and women. Mexico, 2022

H
b

V
20

1
(g

/d
L)

18

16

14

12

10

H
b

V
20

1
(g

/d
L)

18

16

14

12

10

10 12 14 16 18
Hb VREF (g/dL)

10 12 14 16 18
Hb VREF (g/dL)

Reduced major axis Line of perfect concordance

Children
Concordance= 0.789; Pearson’s r= 0.790; rho_c/r= 0.999

Women
Concordance= 0.831; Pearson’s r= 0.835; rho_c/r= 0.993

Children
Concordance= 0.801; Pearson’s r= 0.802; rho_c/r= 0.998

Women
Concordance= 0.841; Pearson’s r= 0.847; rho_c/r= 0.993

a) Before adjustment

b) After adjustment

H
b

V
20

1
(g

/d
L)

18

16

14

12

10

H
b

V
20

1
(g

/d
L)

18

16

14

12

10

10 12 14 16 18
Hb VREF (g/dL)

10 12 14 16 18
Hb VREF (g/dL)

Artículo original

618 salud pública de méxico / vol. 65, no. 6, noviembre-diciembre de 2023

De la Cruz-Góngora V y col.

Table I
Anemia prevalence in the Mexican population

by age group, by bias adjustment.
Mexico, Ensanut 2022

Age group in years

Before adjustment After adjustment* Delta
(pp)% 95%CI % 95%CI

Children 1-4 6.93 (4.59,10.33) 6.79 (4.48,10.18) 0.14

Children 5-11 3.96 (2.15,7.19) 3.79 (2.01,7.04) 0.17

Adolescents 12-19 10.53 (6.8,16) 10.11 (6.8,14.7) 0.42

Women 20-49 16.04 (12.98,19.67) 15.98 (12.84,19.71) 0.06

Older adults ≥60 10.39 (7.29,14.60) 10.31 (7.2,14.55) 0.08

* Adjustment was performed for 22 HemoCue devices
(pp): Percentage points (pp)
Ensanut: Encuesta Nacional de Salud y Nutrición.

the field setting is able to acceptably estimate anemia
prevalence with no evidence of bias, and 2) adjustment
of systematic errors may be needed for select HemoCue
devices in cases when the difference of measured values
against the gold standard is high (e.g, ≥|0.3| g/dL). In
population-level studies, variability among Hb measure-
ments often depends on the quality of the blood sample
and the skills handling by the technician to collect and
process the blood sample and the use of the method